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Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 

January 19, 2021 
  

 
CASE NUMBER:    V-21-001 
PROPERTY LOCATION:              10645 Stonefield Landing, Johns Creek, GA 30097 
CURRENT ZONING: R-3 (Single-Family Dwelling District) Conditional 
PARCEL SIZE:   0.51 Acres  

            PROPERTY OWNERS:   Ray Johnston  

VARIANCE REQUEST:  22-foot encroachment into the 35-foot rear yard setback 
to construct a pavilion  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: DENIAL     
 

Background 
The subject property is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Dwelling District) Conditional and located in Stonehaven 
subdivision (area in yellow). The property abuts Highgate subdivision, which is zoned CUP (Community Unit 
Plan District) Conditional (area in green).  
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Earlier this year, Mr. Johnston, constructed a 700 square-foot pavilion and patio that encroached into his 
neighbor’s property at 10655 Stonefield Landing, without acquiring a building permit. The City issued a Stop 
Work Order in July 2020, and Mr. Johnston submitted for and obtained a demolition permit in November 2020 
to dismantle the pavilion. Mr. Johnston would like to reconstruct the structure in his rear yard by seeking a 
variance to encroach into the 35-rear yard setback. 

 
Applicable Code Requirement 
City of Johns Creek Code of Ordinances, Appendix A – Zoning, Article VI: Single-Family Dwelling Districts, 
Section 6.4. – R-3 Single-Family Dwelling District. 
 
6.4.3. Development Standards. 

D.  Minimum Rear Yard: 35 feet 
I. Minimum Accessory Structure Requirements: Accessory structures may be located in the rear or 

side yards only but shall not be located within a minimum yard. 
 

Pavilion and Patio Stop Work Order Posted 

Pavilion Construction 
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Variance Request 
The Applicant is requesting a variance to encroach 22 
feet into the 35-foot rear yard setback (shown as a blue 
dash line) to reconstruct the 700 square-foot pavilion 
(shaded red). 
 
Staff would note that the site plan shows the general 
location of a future swimming pool and pool patio 
(shaded yellow) between the existing home and 
proposed pavilion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Variance Review Criteria 
Zoning Ordinance Section 22.3.1 lists the following considerations for granting a variance:  

a. Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general 
purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance; or 

b. The application of the particular provision of the Zoning Ordinance to a particular piece of property, 
due to extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to that property because of its size, shape, 
or topography, would create an unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no detriment to the 
public. 
 

Staff Analysis 
The proposed encroachment, if granted, would not be in harmony with the purpose or intent of the Zoning 
Ordinance. The proposed 22-foot encroachment indicates the pavilion would be placed only 13 feet away 
from the rear property line. Rear yard setbacks have been established for all residential zoning districts to 
ensure adequate separation between structures are maintained, to minimize negative visual and noise impacts 
related to use of structures on adjacent properties. The intent of 
the Zoning Ordinance is to exercise all powers authorized by 
the State of Georgia through the City Charter to “promote or 
protect the health, safety, peace, security, good order, comfort, 
convenience and general welfare of the city and its 
inhabitants” (Article II, Section 2.1).  
 
There are no extraordinary and exceptional conditions on the 
subject property that would create a hardship under the 
provision of the Zoning Ordinance. The property has 
approximately 2,700 square feet of buildable area (outlined in 
blue) to construct the pavilion without seeking a variance. The 
Applicant’s site plan also shows the purpose of locating the 
pavilion in the rear is to accommodate a future pool. However, 
pools can be placed up to 10 feet away from side and rear 

Proposed Site Plan 
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property lines and by flipping the location of the pool and pavilion, the Applicant could accommodate both 
items on his property without seeking a variance.  
 
The Applicant has presented Section 16 of their HOA Covenants as a potential hardship, which requires 
accessory structures to be located behind the home. However, all property owners in Johns Creek are 
required to meet both the City’s regulations as well as their HOA Covenants (if existing), as they are not 
mutually exclusive and the homeowner is responsible to determine the most appropriate solution for their 
property based on both requirements. Flipping the location of the pool and pavilion would ensure compliance 
with both the City and HOA requirements. Considering the size of both the proposed pavilion and future 
pool, grading of the rear yard would be unavoidable regardless of placement and so, there is no justification 
for staff to support the requested encroachment.  
 
Staff Recommendation 

Based upon the findings and conclusions herein, Staff recommends DENIAL of V-21-001. However, should 
the Board of Zoning Appeals feel compelled to approve the variance request, Staff would recommend the 
following conditions:  

 
1) The encroachment of the pavilion shall not exceed 22 feet into the 35 foot rear setback, as shown on 

the site plan received by the Community Development Department on December 11, 2020.  
 

2) The Applicant is required, prior to issuance of a building permit, to receive approval from the City 
Arborist for a landscape plan to provide a visual barrier to offset any adverse impacts of the 
encroachment. The plant material must be a minimum 5 feet in height at time of planting, moderately 
growing evergreen and have branching all the way to the ground. 

 


